508948489 01/02/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI727548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harry E. Taylor	12/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Industrial Rivet & Fastener Co.	
Street Address:	35 Maple Street	
City:	Norwood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07648	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8449234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024202201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)420-2200

Email: Deborah.Proctor@Blankrome.com,patents@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah Proctor Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110774-00216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Proctor
SIGNATURE:	Deborah Proctor
DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=11077400216Assign#page1.tiff source=11077400216Assign#page2.tiff source=11077400216Assign#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069723 FRAME: 0325 508948489

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Harry E. Taylor, having an address at 17 Hickory Hill Road, Manchester by-the-Sea, MA 01944 ("Seller"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to INDUSTRIAL RIVET & FASTENER CO., located at 35 Maple Street, Norwood, NJ 07648 ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Patent Acquisition Agreement dated as of DATE, by and between Seller and Buyer, all right, title, and interest in and to the patents set forth on Schedule A-1, attached hereto, and all patents that issue from such patent applications, all continuations and continuations-inpart, divisionals extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and all invention[s] disclosed or claimed in any of the foregoing, throughout the world and incorporated by this reference herein, together with all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default, and all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention.

Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment of Patents upon request by Buyer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed on this <u>20</u> day of November, 2024 by its duly authorized officer.

Harry E. Taylor

By: Harry E. Taylor

[ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF [STATE] Massachusetts) ss.

COUNTY OF [COUNTY] ESSEX

On the 20 day of November, 2024, before me personally appeared Harry E. Taylor, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the same and acknowledged the instrument to be his for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Notary Public Printed Name: Bethanie Am-Marie Ciula

My Commission Expires: [DATE]]

January 17,203

110774.00213/151310959v.1



PATENT REEL: 069723 FRAME: 0326 [AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

INDUSTRIAL RIVET & FASTENER CO.

Vice-President of Engineering

[ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF [STATE] New Jersey) ss.

COUNTY OF [COUNTY] Berger)

On the 2 day of November, 2024, before me personally appeared Steven B. Sherman, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she/they executed the same and acknowledged the instrument for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Notary Public
Printed Name: 19 Swadman

My Commission Expires: [DATE]]

06-19-2027.

SCHEDULE A-1

Assigned Patents

Patents

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 8,449,234 B2, issued May 28, 2013.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 8,893,363 B2, issued November 25, 2014.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 9,481,027 B2, issued November 1, 2016.
- 4. Australia Patent No. 2008205679B2, issued January 2, 2014.
- 5. China Patent No. CN101641524B, Appl. ZL 2008 8 0008614.7, issued January 2, 2013.
- 6. Europe Patent No. EP2126381B1, issued July 8, 2020 (validated in Great Britain (GB), Germany (DE), France (FR), Italy (IT)), Netherlands (NL), Sweden (SE), and Switzerland (CH)).
- 7. Mexico Patent Application No. 2009007589A (abandoned)
- 8. New Zealand Patent No. 578463, issued April 12, 2012.
- 9. South Africa Patent No. 2009/05187B, issued May 26, 2010.
- 10. Singapore Patent No, 154121 issued February 15, 2012.
- 11. India Patent No. 363884 issued March 31, 2021.

12